Type rating scale of “5 times/more” – 4 points, “¾ times” – 3 points, ‘Once/twice’ 
– 2 points  and “Never” – 1 point. Therefore, those who picked “5 times/more” and 
“¾ times” in any two items among the first 10 items and any two items among the 
second 10 items were considered as bully-victims. Therefore, a total number of four 
hundred and three (403) respondents were selected across the three (3) Senatorial 
Districts in Kwara State.

Instrumentation

The instrument used for this study were 2 researcher-designed questionnaire 
forms entitled “Psychosocial Challenges of Bully-Victims Questionnaire (PCBQ);